FBI Date: 3/31/67 Transmit the following in . (Type in plaintext or code) AIRTEL (Priority) Director, FBI (62-109060) FROM: SAC, Miami (105-8342) (P) RE: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY. DALLAS, TEXAS, 11/22/63 On 3/30/67, Mr. HERSHEL H. GIBBS, 917 Southwest 2nd Court, Fort Lauderdale, Fla., telephonically contacted the Fort Lauderdale Resident Agency to advise that frequent long distance telephone calls from an individual identifying himself as ALLEN, SHAMROCK of the District Attorney's office in New Orleans, La., had been received at his home during the past several days for his brother, WILLIAM DREW GIBBS. HERSHEL GIBBS stated that this brother is currently residing with him and is a painter by trade who travels throughout the United States. GIBBS stated that according to information furnished him by this brother, the latter, during 1963, had been working as a painter in Dallas, Tex., for a woman who was associated with JACK RUBY in the real estate business. This brother has also inferred that on 11/21/63, he saw LEE HARVEY OSWALD and gave OSWALD cigarettes and a dollar. Mr. HERSHEL GIBBS stated that ALLEN SHAMROCK desired that his brother travel to New Orleans and thereafter go to Dallas, Tex., for the purpose of identifying someone, possibly the above-mentioned woman and her place Bureau - Dallas (89-43)(Info - New Orleans (89-69) (Info) - Miami ST-105 JJO: rm (6)

Sent

Special Agent in Charge

Approved:

MM 105-8342

of business. Mr. GIBBS stated he had no further details, and there was some question in his mind as to whether his brother "made up the whole story." He stated that Mr. SHAMROCK had advised he would furnish funds for the trip of WILLIAM DREW GIBBS.

Mr. HERSHEL GIBBS stated that until about two months ago, his brother had mentioned nothing to him of this matter. He said he did not know if his brother intended to travel to New Orleans or Texas, nor did he know how Mr. SHAMROCK obtained possession of his brother's name.

Indices of the Miami Office are negative on HERSHEL H. and WILLIAM DREW GIBBS.

No further action is contemplated by Miami in the above matter.